

FAIR HOUSING RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01

WHEREAS, April, 2024, the US Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) is celebrating nationally the 56th Anniversary of the Fair Housing Act.

WHEREAS, Cherokee County Council is joining with HUD to take action to end housing discrimination and to raise public awareness of fair housing rights and responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, Cherokee County Council desires that all its citizens be afforded the opportunity to attain a decent, safe, and sound living environment; and

WHEREAS, Cherokee County Council rejects discrimination on the basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, disability, and/or familial status in the sale, rental, or provision of other housing services; and

WHEREAS, the State of South Carolina enacted the South Carolina Fair Housing Law in 1989.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Cherokee County Council does hereby designate <u>APRIL</u>, 2024, as FAIR HOUSING MONTH.

Adopted this 1st day of April, 2024, by Cherokee County Council and published in the Gaffney Ledger and the Cherokee Chronicle newspapers upon adoption.

CHEROKEE COUNTY COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Chairman Tim Spencer

Doris F. Pearson Master Clerk to Council